
1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan  
 
Borough Council to be held on Friday 27th September, 2013 at 6.00 pm at the  
 
Town Hall, Bootle to transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
 
Thursday 19 September 2013 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce,Democratic Services Manager  
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.  
 

 

3. Mayor's Communications 
 

 

4. Membership of Committees 2013/14 

 To consider the proposed changes to the membership of the 
following Committees / Outside Body following the death of 
Ex Councillor Carol Gustafson: 
 

• Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

• Planning Committee 

• Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Health and Social 
Care (Substitute Member) 

• Community Foundation for Merseyside  
 

 

5. Liverpool City Region Review of Strategic Governance 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 

(Pages 5 - 
106) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to:  Council   Date of Meeting: 27 September 2013 
 
Subject:  Liverpool City Region Review of Strategic Governance 
 
Report of:  Chief Executive  Wards Affected: All 
    
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes             Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary: 
 

• The Cabinet, at its meeting on 12 September 2013, considered a report on the 
Liverpool City Region Review of Strategic Governance.  

 

• The report considered by Cabinet is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Further appendices attached to this report include the following:  

• Appendix 1 – Governance Review which includes the Legislative 
Requirements of the Governance Review and the Evaluation of Options 
Against the Tests  

• Appendix 2 – Scheme  

• Appendix 3 – Consultation Summary  

• Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment  
 

• The purpose of this report is to advise Council of the recommendations made by 
Cabinet. 

 

• A similar report has been presented to all Members in other Liverpool City Region 
authorities and the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority (MITA). 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
 

a. Note the consultation responses to the Liverpool City Region Strategic 
Governance Review (Appendix 3). 
 

b. Approve the submission of the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance 
Review and Scheme to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government for the establishment of a Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority on the basis of the drafts attached at Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report; 

 
c.  Agree that Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council should formally become a 

constituent member of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, thereby 
sharing appropriate economic development and transport powers with other 
Councils within the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority in accordance with 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

the provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act 2009 and the Local Transport Act 2008; and, 
 

d. Agree that approval to make any technical amendments to the Liverpool City 
Region Strategic Governance Review and Scheme before it is submitted to 
the Secretary of State on 30 September 2013 be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community �   

2 Jobs and Prosperity �   

3 Environmental Sustainability �   

4 Health and Well-Being �   

5 Children and Young People �   

6 Creating Safe Communities �   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities �   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

�   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
Please refer to paragraph 7 of the enclosed Cabinet report (Appendix A) 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
Please refer to the Cabinet report (Appendix A) 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
Please refer to the Cabinet report (Appendix A) 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal 
The review of strategic governance in the Liverpool City Region has been conducted in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



 

Human Resources 
There are no specific Human Resource Implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
There are no impacts on service delivery arising from the recommendations within this 
report. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT (FD2573.) and Head of Corporate Legal 
Services (LD.1878.) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
See paragraph 4 of the Report to Cabinet (Appendix A) 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Immediately following the Council meeting. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Margaret Carney 
Tel: 0151 934 2057 
Email: Margaret.carney@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The anonymised detailed responses to the Consultation Exercise, which is summarised 
in Appendix 3 to this report, can be accessed on the Council’s website via this link: 
 

http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s48665/LCRGovernanceReviewAno
nymisedDetailedResponses.pdf 
 

 

 

 

� 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 

1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 This report and enclosures informs Council of the current position in relation to the 

Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and the proposals to 
establish a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 
 

1.2 Sefton Council is the last authority to consider these proposals following 
consideration being given by all other Members of the Liverpool City Region 
authorities and the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority (MITA). 
 

1.3 Should members be minded to approve these proposals, then the documentation 
will be submitted to the Government for consideration.  Such submission needs to 
be made no later than 30 September 2013. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 8



APPENDIX A 

 

Report to: Cabinet   Date of Meeting: 12 September 2013 
       
Subject:  Liverpool City Region Review of Strategic Governance 
 
Report of: Chief Executive  Wards Affected:  All 
      
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential:  No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Cabinet of the current position in relation to the consulation 

on the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and the proposals to 
establish a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.   

 
1.2 The report recommends to Council that the Liverpool City Region Strategic 

Governance Review document and Scheme for the establishment of a Combined 
Authority be submitted to Government by 30 September 2013 following 
endorsement by the proposed constituent councils. 

 
1.3  The report also recommends to Council  that Sefton Council becomes a constituent 

member of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, sharing appropriate 
economic development and transport powers with other councils within the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, in accordance with the provisions of the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (“the 2009 
Act”) and the Local Transport Act 2008 (“the 2008 Act”). 

 
1.4  A similar report is being presented to Members in the other Liverpool City Region 

authorities and the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority (“MITA”).  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1.That Cabinet: 
 

A. Notes the consultation responses to the Liverpool City Region Strategic 
Governance Review received up to 3 September 2013 included as 
Appendix 3 in this report  

 

B. Notes any further consultation responses received and circulated since 
publication of this report. 

 
2.Members of the Cabinet are recommended to endorse the work undertaken to date 
and taking into account the Consultation responses received  considers recommending 
to the next meeting of the Council: 
 

 

A. The submission of the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



APPENDIX A 

draft Scheme to the Department for Communities and Local Government for the 
establishment of a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on the basis of the 
draft attached at Appendices 1 and 2 to this report;  

 
B. That Sefton Council should formally become a constituent member of the 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, thereby sharing appropriate economic 
development and transport powers with other Councils within the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and the Local 
Transport Act 2008; and, 

 
3.Cabinet is asked to agree that approval to make any technical amendments to the 
Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and Scheme before it is submitted 
to the Secretary of State on 30 September 2013 be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
  
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
Please refer to paragraph 7 of the report . 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
The Review of Strategic Governance within the Liverpool City Region is being conducted 
within existing resources.  There has been a full due diligence process undertaken as 
part of the review of strategic governance which is covered elsewhere in this report. 
 
Should the proposal to create a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority be approved, 
it would not have any additional resource implications for constituent Councils.  In this 
regard, any additional costs arising from the new arrangements would be offset by 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



APPENDIX A 

efficiencies and savings and the establishment of the Combined Authority would 
therefore be expected to be at least cost neutral in overall terms. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
There are no capital cost implications arising from the proposal to create a Liverpool City 
Region Combin
[...]
ould 
give legal form to the close working relationships that already exist between the six 
local authorities, the MITA and the LEP by creating a sub-regional body with legal 
personality and a governance mechanism that can act across the combined area.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



APPENDIX A 

4.5 A strong Combined Authority would be able to bring together key decision making 
powers into a single body, exercising appropriate strategic transport and economic 
development and regeneration functions.  It would provide a visible, stable and 
statutory body which could act as the accountable body to attract further funding to 
the Liverpool City Region to support economic growth, alongside additional powers 
which may be devolved from Government. 

 
4.6 A Combined Authority is not a merger or a takeover of existing local authority 

functions nor would it be a ‘Super-Council’.  Instead it would seek to complement 
local authority functions in economic development, regeneration and transport and 
enhance the effectiveness of the way they are discharged.  In particular, it is the 
enhancement of decisions and information to a strategic level that are most 
frequently cited as the advantages of such a body.  On this basis, the proposal to 
establish a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority would not have any 
additional resource implications for constituent Councils and would be expected to 
be cost neutral. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 On 2 August 2013, the Liverpool City Region authorities, Merseytravel and their 

partners began consultation on a review of the strategic governance arrangements 
for the City Region.  This consultation has sought views on the review of strategic 
governance and the proposal to create a Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority, including the functions currently exercised by MITA and Halton’s strategic 
local transport function.  This would give legal form to the close working 
relationships that already exist between the six authorities, MITA and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership by creating a City Region body with legal personality and a 
governance mechanism that can act across the combined area.   

 
5.2 Consultation in Sefton has been focused around two specific events held in 

Southport on 4 September 2013 and Bootle on 5 September 2013, to which invites 
were sent to 2,500 businesses and organisations.  Details on the review of strategic 
governance were also sent out to partner organisations. 

 
5.3 An interim report of City Region consultation is included with the Governance 

Review report attached at  Appendix 1: this sets out the interim findings of the 
consultation as at 3 Septmeber 2013, most of the way through the consultation 
period, which closes on 6 September 2013.  The report also contains a brief 
summary of the findings of this consultation exercise to date, including the detail of 
how stakeholders have responded to the proposals.  A final version of the Report of 
Consultation will be completed after the conclusion of the consultation period.  
Members will be updated on the outcome of this consultation at the meeting of 
Cabinet on 12 September 2013.  It is proposed that approval to make any 
amendments to the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review before it is 
submitted to the Secretary of State on 30 September 2013 be delegated to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 18



APPENDIX A 

6. THE REMIT OF A COMBINED AUTHORITY FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY 
REGION  

 
6.1 After evaluating the current available evidence and the options available to the 

City Region, the conclusion is that a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
model, including the functions currently exercised by the Merseyside Integrated 
Transport Authority and Halton’s strategic transport functions, is the preferred 
governance option.  This would give legal form to the close working relationships 
that already exist between t
[...]
ring the consultation process the Liverpool City Region authorities have 

undertaken financial due diligence on the proposal to create a Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority.  The review has covered the following key issues: 

 
 (i) Proposed draft Scheme; 
 (ii) Transport expenditure; 
 (iii) Assets and liabilities of a Combined Authority; 
 (iv) Transport Levy options for a Combined Authority; 
 (v) Accountable body role(s); 
 (vi) VAT; and 
 (vii) Borrowing powers. 
 
8.2 The financial due diligence is subject to the outcome of the consultation, which will 

continue as the Scheme is finalised for submission to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  Further due diligence will also be required if 
the Government agrees to take the proposals forward and produces a draft Order 
for consultation, including an operating agreement that the Liverpool City Region 
authorities would require to support the operation of a Combined Authority. This 
operating agreement will set out how the Combined Authority will operate on a 
day to day basis and provide for various protocols on how the various functions 
will be exercised by it.   

 
8.3 The financial due diligence has included ongoing consultation with the Directors of 

Finance of the Liverpool City Region authorities to ensure that they are satisfied 
that the proposed scheme would not result in any adverse financial consequences 
and provides the appropriate powers before submission to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.   

 
8.4 A key principle of the draft scheme is that ‘the Levy or any Differential Levy shall 

be that the total contribution from each Constituent Authority for funding transport 
services for the year does not exceed the equivalent cost for the year as it would 
have been calculated under the previous arrangements.’  The financial due 
diligence has included a review of the assets and liabilities of the proposed 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and b
[...]
hat the City Region 
is in the best position to access new powers and resources devolved from central 
Government.  It would also provide a transparent and robust decision making 
process to improve the economic wellbeing of the constituent Local Authorities as 
part of a stronger Liverpool City Region economy.  This model would not have any 
additional resource implications for constituent Councils and is expected to be at 
least cost neutral. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review  
Appendix 2 – Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scheme 
Appendix 3 – Interim Report of Consultation  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  
 

STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 

 

 

Draft for Approval by Constituent Councils and the  

Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Cabinet, 

which brings together the Mayor of Liverpool and Leaders of the other five Local 
Authorities of the Liverpool City Region: Halton, Knowsley, Sefton, St Helens and 
Wirral.  It sets out the findings from a review of Liverpool City Region strategic 
governance arrangements relating to ‘transport, economic development and 
regeneration’ pursuant to Section 108 of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009 and Section 82 of the Local Transport Act 
2008, together with the results of a stakeholder consultation exercise.   

 
1.2 One of the drivers for this review is to secure greater influence over key levers and 

resources affecting local growth, including freedoms, flexibilities and funding from 
Government.  The Liverpool City Deal, Liverpool City Region Deal and Local 
Enterprise Partnership Business Plan and Action Plans seek to capitalise on the 
City Region’s strengths, assets and key sectors to attract 
[...]
RPOOL CITY REGION 

COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
10.1 The Combined Authority would bring together key strategic decision making powers 

into a single body, exercising appropriate strategic transport and economic 
development functions to maximise the impact of what we do.  It would provide a 
visible, stable and statutory body, which could act as the Accountable Body for the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

City Region to support the functions it is discharging and could attract devolved 
powers and resources from Government to facilitate local economic growth.  This 
model of governance would not have any additional resource implications for 
constituent Councils and its operation would be expected to be at least cost neutral. 

 
10.2 The remit of the Combined Authority for the Liverpool City Region would be 

strategic economic development, regeneration, transport, strategic housing and 
employment and skills functions that can be better delivered collaboratively across 
the Liverpool City Region and the Combined Authority would do this through setting 
an Economic Strategy for the City Region.  The Combined Authority would remain a 
lean, focused decision making body, with responsibility over those strategic issues 
where it is mutually beneficial for Local Authorities, MITA and the LEP to work 
together.   

 
10.3 Each Constituent Authority would be represented by one member of its Cabinet who 

would be the Leader or Elected Mayor, and the intention is that the Chair of the LEP 
would be co-opted as a member of the Combined Authority.  Further members 
could be op-opted in due course as appropriate with unanimous agreement. 

 
10.4 The City Region Combined Authority would discharge thematic functions through 

the following arrangements: 
 

Function 
 

Arrangements 

Strategic Economic Development Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise 
Partnership  
 

Strategic Transport 
 

Liverpool City Region Transport Committee 

Strategic Housing and Land
[...]
s”.  The CA will 

act in the best interests of the Liverpool City Region as a whole, taking into account 

all relevant matters. 

 

3. Name of Authority 

The name of the CA will be Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 

4. Dissolution of the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority 

 

The Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority (MITA) shall be dissolved pursuant to 

Section 91 of the Local Transport Act 2008 (LTA). 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 67



APPENDIX 2 

 

 

5. Membership of the Authority 

 

5.1 Each Constituent Authority will be represented by one member of its Cabinet who will 

be the Leader or Elected Mayor.  These six members will form the core membership 

of the CA (“the core members”). 

5.2 The Cabinet of each Constituent Authority will appoint another of its members 

(“substitute member”) to act as a member of the CA in the absence of the member 

referred to in paragraph 5.1.  The substitute member will be drawn from the Cabinet 

of the Constituent Authority. 

5.3 A Constituent Authority may at any time terminate the appointment of a member 

appointed by it to the CA, save it may not terminate the appointment of an Elected 

Mayor. 

5.4 If a member or substitute member of the CA ceases to be a member of the 

Constituent Authority which appointed them, the member will cease to be a member 

of the CA and the Constituent Authority will appoint a replacement as soon as 

possible.  

5.5 The CA will appoint a Chair and Vice Chair from amongst its Members. The 

appointments will be the first business transacted at the Annual Meeting of the CA 

and the appointments will be for the forthcoming municipal year. 

5.6 Subject to 5.7, no remuneration shall be payable by the CA to its members other than 

reimbursement for travel and subsistence. 

5.7 The CA recognises the benefits which additional members may bring to the CA in 

carrying out its functions.  If there is a unanimous decision to do so, the CA may co-

opt additional me
[...]
will commission other organisations to deliver on 
its behalf.  This will include the LEP, who will retain a key role in promoting economic 
growth in the City Region, as evidenced by the commitment to co-opt the Chair onto the 
Combined Authority.  It is expected that this will lead to improved effectiveness and 
efficiency of service delivery.  The Combined Authority will agree a Constitution, which 
will be underpinned by a detailed operating agreement. 
 
There will be a range of strategic partners and businesses involved in the work of the 
Combined Authority through their inclusion on the Boards and Committees who will lead 
areas of work on behalf of the Combined Authority.   
 
In addition, relevant partners and subject matter experts will be brought into the Scrutiny 
work of the Combined Authority as and when required. 

 

 
 
Theme 7: Additional partner involvement 
 

Supporting the growth of jobs and the delivery of employment and skills 
opportunities has to be a strong driver for the Combined Authority. We would 
hope that the strong history and current practices of partnership working would 
be incorporated in the work of the Combined Authority. 
 
Lynn Collins, Regional Secretary, Trades Union Congress 

 
There was support for the balance proposed between a lead strategic decision maker and 
including a wide range of partners: it was hoped that the proposed Combined Authority 
would add value to existing partnership arrangements. 
 
Many partners and stakeholders, for example Merseyside Police and the Local Nature 
Partnership, identified how they could get involved in the work of the proposed Combined 
Authority, and what they could do to support its proposed mission to secure growth and 
jobs.  Support was also expressed for the approach to bring in subject matter experts to 
enhance specific discussions. 
 

 
Liverpool City Region Response 
 
The remit of the Combined Authority is limited by statute but there are opportunities to 
work togethe
[...]
 Report
	Appendix 1 - Liverpool City Region Governance Review
	Appendix 2 - Draft Scheme for the Establishment of a Combined Authority for Liverpool City Region
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Summary Report
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL - IN”

COUNCIL

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON FRIDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

PRESENT: The Mayor, Councillor M. Fearn (in the Chair)
The Deputy Chair, Councillor K. Cluskey, (Vice
Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, Ball, Bennett,
Blackburn, Booth, Byrom, Carr, L. Cluskey,
Crabtree, Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan,
M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, Lord Fearn,
Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, Hands, Hartill, Hubbard,
Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly,
Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P. Maguire,
Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, S. McGuire, Mclvor,
McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, Papworth,
Roberts, Robertson, Robinson, Roche, Tonkiss,
Tweed, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, Weavers,
Webster and Welsh

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw,
Brennan, Brodie — Browne, Cummins, Preece, Rimmer, Shaw and
Sumner.

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

49. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS

Death of Councillor Carol Gustafson O.B.E.

The Mayor reported on the sad death of Councillor Carol Gustafson O.B.E.
on 7 September 2013.

The Mayor advised that Councillor Gustafson had represented the Church
Ward from 3 May 1990 until 10 June 2004 and the Derby Ward from 1
May 2008 until her death.

The Mayor indicated that she had attended Carol’s funeral service at
Southport Crematorium on 17 September 2013 along with many other
Members and Officers of the Council and extended her sincere
condolences to Carol’s family and friends on behalf of the Council.

42



COUNCIL- FRIDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

Councillors P. Dowd, Hands and Sir Ron Watson paid tribute to the work
which Councillor Gustafson had undertaken for the Borough of Sefton over
a period of nineteen years as a Member of many Council Committees and
Outside Organisations and as a former Member and Chair of the
Merseyside Police Authority.

The Council then stood in silence for one minute as a mark of respect for
Councillor Gustafson.

50. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2013/14

It was proposed by Councillor Webster that the following changes be
made to the membership of Committees:

e Councillor L. Cluskey to replace the late Councillor Gustafson as a
Member of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

e Councillor K. Cluskey to replace the late Councillor Gustafson as a
Member of the Planning Committee and Councillor Webster be
appointed as the Substitute Member for Councillor K. Cluskey

e Councillor Killen to replace the late Councillor Gustafson as a
Substitute Member for Councillor J. J. Kelly on the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care)

e Councillor K. Cluskey to replace the late Councillor Gustafson as a
Council Representative on the Community Foundation for Merseyside

RESOLVED:

That the changes to the Membership of the Committees be approved

51. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION REVIEW OF STRATEGIC
GOVERNANCE

Further to Minute No. 37 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12
September 2013, the Council considered the report of the Chief Executive
on the current position in relation to the consulation on the Liverpool City
Region Strategic Governance Review and the proposals to establish a
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

The following appendices were included in the report:

Appendix A - Report considered by the Cabinet on 12 September 2013

Appendix 1 - Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review which
included the Legislative Requirements of the Governance
Review and the Evaluation of Options Against the Tests

Appendix 2 - Draft Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scheme

43



COUNCIL- FRIDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

Appendix 3 - Consultation Summary
Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment

The report set out the recommendations of the Cabinet and indicated that
a similar report had been submitted to all Members in other Liverpool City
Region authorities and the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority.

The Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) advised the Council that
the proposed Combined Authority would enable appropriate economic
development and transport powers to be shared with other Councils within
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and it would not be a Super
Council. He indicated that if the proposals were approved by the Council,
the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review and Scheme
would be submitted to the Secretary of State on 30 September 2013 and
thereafter, a statutory consultation period would follow and it was likely
that the commencement date for the Combined Authority would be in April
2014. Prior to that date, the Council would have the opportunity at a future
meeting, to discuss the Scheme for the Combined Authority and in
particularly the proposed scrutiny arrangements in more detail.

It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher:
That:

(1)  the consultation responses to the Liverpool City Region Strategic
Governance Review as set out in Appendix 3 to the report be noted;

(2)  approval be given to the submission of the Liverpool City Region
Strategic Governance Review and draft Scheme to the Department
for Communities and Local Government for the establishment of a
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on the basis of the
documents set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report;

(3) approval be given to Sefton Council formally becoming a
constituent member of the Liverpool City Region Combined
Authority, thereby sharing appropriate economic development and
transport powers with other Councils within the Liverpool City
Region Combined Authority in accordance with the provisions of the
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act
2009 and the Local Transport Act 2008; and

(4)  the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council
be granted delegated authority to approve any technical
amendments to the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance
Review and Scheme before it is submitted to the Secretary of State
on 30 September 2013.

An amendment was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by

Councillor Ashton that the Motion be amended by the addition of the
following text at the end of Resolution (4):

44



COUNCIL- FRIDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

"(5) the Council regrets that:

(1) the currently proposed arrangements for scrutiny and
transparency are wholly inadequate, substantially weakening
good governance and accountability (particularly in the event
of one party control or monopoly); and

(i) there has been no serious attempt to incorporate the West
Lancashire District in the Common Authority arrangements
despite the crucial interdependence of and links between
West Lancashire and several parts of Sefton, even though
Labour-controlled Halton District, which is not in Merseyside,
is included."

Following the debate, the requisite number of Members having signified
their wish that the voting on the Motion should be recorded in accordance
with Paragraph 92 of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules, the
voting was duly recorded and the Members of the Council present at the
time, voted as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT:

Councillors Ashton, Ball, Blackburn, Booth, Dawson, Dodd, Lord Fearn,
Hands, Hartill, Hubbard, Jones, Keith, S. McGuire, Robertson, Tonkiss,
Weavers and Welsh

AGAINST THE AMENDMENT:

Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Byrom, Carr, K. Cluskey, L. Cluskey,
Crabtree, Cuthbertson, Dorgan, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough,
Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan,
Killen, Lappin, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, Mclvor, McKinley,
Moncur, Murphy, Page, Papworth, Roberts, Robinson, Roche, Tweed,
Veidman Sir Ron Watson, and Webster.

ABSTENTION

The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn)

The Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 39 votes to 17 with 1
abstention.

Following further debate, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the
Motion was carried by 40 votes to 13 with 3 abstentions and it was

RESOLVED:
That:
(1)  the consultation responses to the Liverpool City Region Strategic

Governance Review as set out in Appendix 3 to the report be noted:

45



COUNCIL- FRIDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

(2)

(4)

approval be given to the submission of the Liverpool City Region
Strategic Governance Review and draft Scheme to the Department
for Communities and Local Government for the establishment of a
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on the basis of the
documents set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report;

approval be given to Sefton Council formally becoming a
constituent member of the Liverpool City Region Combined
Authority, thereby sharing appropriate economic development and
transport powers with other Councils within the Liverpool City
Region Combined Authority in accordance with the provisions of the
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act
2009 and the Local Transport Act 2008; and

the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council
be granted delegated authority to approve any technical
amendments to the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance
Review and Scheme before it is submitted to the Secretary of State
on 30 September 2013.

46



